

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WSK124

Stainless steel wall cabinet PREMIUM - 1200x400mm - with sliding door - 650mm high



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet Premium 1200x400mm with Sliding Door 650mm High (WSK124)

1. General Information

Congratulations on your purchase of the Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet Premium (WSK124). This cabinet is designed to provide durable and functional storage solutions for professional kitchen environments. Its sleek design and robust construction make it an ideal addition to any commercial or industrial kitchen.

2. Safety Information

- Usage: Ensure the cabinet is used for its intended purpose. Do not overload beyond the maximum weight capacity.
- Installation: The wall cabinet must be securely mounted to the wall. Ensure that the installation is performed by a qualified technician.
- Cleaning: Use appropriate cleaning agents and avoid abrasive materials that may scratch the surface.
- Children: Keep the area around the cabinet clear of children to prevent accidents.
- Maintenance: Regularly inspect the cabinet for any damage or wear. Address any issues promptly to maintain safety.

3. Product Specifications

- Product Dimensions: 1200mm (W) x 400mm (D) x 650mm (H)
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Door Type: Sliding Door
- Wall-Mounting: Yes

4. Setup and Installation

- Required Tools: Drill, level, screwdriver, measuring tape, safety goggles.
- Location Selection: Choose a wall that can support the weight of the cabinet when fully loaded.
- Mounting Procedure:
 1. Use the measuring tape to determine the desired height of the cabinet.
 2. Mark the drilling points on the wall based on the mounting holes of the cabinet.
 3. Drill holes and insert wall anchors.
 4. Position the cabinet against the wall and align it with the anchors.
 5. Secure the cabinet using screws.
 6. Check that the cabinet is level before tightening screws completely.
 7. Ensure the sliding door functions correctly post-installation.

5. Operation

- Open the sliding door gently to access the cabinet's interior.
- Store items in a manner that ensures stability and easy access.
- Avoid slamming the doors to prevent damage to the sliding mechanism.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Regularly wipe down the exterior and interior surfaces with a soft cloth and suitable cleaning solution.
- For heavy stains, use non-abrasive cleaners.
- Inspect the sliding door track and clean any debris to ensure smooth operation.
- Check for rust or corrosion, especially in humid environments, and address it immediately.

7. Troubleshooting

- Sliding Door Stuck: Check for obstructions in the track. Clear any debris or dirt.
- Difficulty in Opening/Closing: Ensure the cabinet is mounted securely and that all screws are tightened.
- Visible Damage: If the cabinet is damaged, contact customer service for assistance.

8. Disposal

At the end of its life cycle, dispose of the cabinet in accordance with local regulations. As it is made of stainless steel, recycling is encouraged. Ensure all components are disposed of safely.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please reach out to us:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing GGM Gastro. We wish you a productive experience with your Stainless Steel Wall Cabinet Premium!

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Edelstahl-Wandschrank Premium 1200x400mm mit Schiebetür 650mm hoch (WSK124)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Dank, dass Sie sich für den Edelstahl-Wandschrank Premium 1200x400mm mit Schiebetür (WSK124) entschieden haben. Dieser Wandschrank ist ideal für Gastronomiebetriebe und schafft zusätzlichen Stauraum für Geschirr, Utensilien und andere Küchenartikel. Der Schrank ist aus hochwertigem Edelstahl gefertigt, was Langlebigkeit und einfache Reinigung gewährleistet.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwendung: Nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck verwenden.
- Installation: Sichern Sie den Schrank an der Wand, um ein Umkippen zu verhindern.
- Belastung: Überladen Sie die Regale nicht. Maximal 100 kg gleichmäßig verteilt.
- Reinigung: Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven Reinigungsmittel, um Schäden an der Oberfläche zu vermeiden.
- Wartung: Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig auf lose Teile oder Beschädigungen.
- Betrieb: Restaurateurs und Küchenpersonal sollten über den sicheren Umgang mit dem Produkt geschult sein.
- Feuer- und Gesundheitsvorschriften: Beachten Sie alle geltenden lokalen Vorschriften.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Modell: WSK124
- Abmessungen: 1200 mm (B) x 400 mm (T) x 650 mm (H)
- Material: Edelstahl
- Türtyp: Schiebetür
- Belastbarkeit: Maximal 100 kg gleichmäßig verteilt

4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Werkzeuge: Schraubendreher, Wasserwaage, Bohrmaschine
- Installation:
 1. Wählen Sie eine geeignete Wand mit ausreichender Tragfähigkeit.
 2. Markieren Sie die Position aus, an der der Schrank montiert werden soll.
 3. Bohrlöcher entsprechend den im Produkt enthaltenen Halterungen vorbohren.
 4. Befestigen Sie die Halterungen mit geeigneten Schrauben.
 5. Hängen Sie den Wandschrank an die Halterungen und überprüfen Sie mit einer Wasserwaage auf Ebenheit.
 6. Sichern Sie den Schrank gemäß den Herstelleranweisungen.

5. Betrieb

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Schrank ordnungsgemäß installiert ist, bevor Sie ihn mit Waren befüllen. Organisieren Sie die Gegenstände, um die Zugänglichkeit und Übersichtlichkeit zu fördern. Nutzen Sie die Schiebetür für einfachen Zugang zu den innenliegenden Regalen.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Verwenden Sie ein mildes Reinigungsmittel und ein weiches Tuch oder einen Schwamm, um die Oberflächen zu reinigen. Vermeiden Sie scheuernde Materialien, die die Oberfläche zerkratzen könnten. Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Türmechanik und ziehen Sie lose Schrauben nach.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Schiebetür klemmt
- Lösung: Überprüfen Sie den Türmechanismus auf Verunreinigungen oder Blockaden.
- Problem: Wandschrank ist uneben
- Lösung: Nutzen Sie eine Wasserwaage zur Überprüfung und passen Sie bei Bedarf die Halterung an.
- Problem: Roststellen
- Lösung: Reinigen Sie die betroffenen Stellen sofort und verwenden Sie geeignete Rostschutzmittel.

8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für metallische Abfälle. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Entsorgung umweltgerecht erfolgt.

9. Kontakt

Bei Fragen oder für weitere Informationen wenden Sie sich bitte an uns:

- E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor de RVS Wandkast Premium 1200x400mm met Schuifdeur 650mm Hoog - WSK124

1. Algemene Informatie

Welkom bij de handleiding van de RVS Wandkast Premium. Deze wandkast is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik en biedt optimale opslagcapaciteit in commerciële keukens. Het product is vervaardigd uit hoogwaardig roestvrij staal en heeft een modern ontwerp dat past in elke keukenomgeving.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor binnenshuis gebruik in droge omgevingen.
- Zorg ervoor dat de kast stabiel is geïnstalleerd om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Gebruik de kast niet als opstap of ladders. Dit kan leiden tot letsel.
- Houd de kast uit de buurt van open vuur en extreme hittebronnen.
- Controleer regelmatig op beschadigingen of slijtage. Vervang beschadigde onderdelen onmiddellijk.
- Gebruik geschikte schoonmaakmiddelen om schade aan het oppervlak te voorkomen.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1200mm (B) x 400mm (D) x 650mm (H)
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Gewicht: 30 kg
- Maximaal draagvermogen: 150 kg
- Montage: Wandmontage
- Kleur: Metallic

4. Installatie en Opstelling

- Controleer of alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn. Bijgevoegd zijn bevestigingsmiddelen en een montagehandleiding.
- Bevestig de wandkast aan een stevige muur door middel van de bijgeleverde schroeven en pluggen.
- Gebruik een waterpas om te verzekeren dat de kast recht hangt.
- Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte is voor de schuifdeur om vrij te kunnen bewegen.
- Sluit de kast af met de schuifdeur en controleer of deze goed opent en sluit.

5. Bedieningsinstructies

- Open de schuifdeur door deze voorzichtig naar links of rechts te schuiven.
- Plaats items gelijkmatig in de kast om stabiliteit te waarborgen.
- Zorg ervoor dat zware items onderin worden geplaatst voor optimale stabiliteit.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Reinig de kast regelmatig met een zachte doek en een mild reinigingsmiddel.
- Vermijd schurende middelen die het roestvrij staal kunnen krassen.
- Controleer regelmatig op roest of andere schade. Indien nodig, gebruik een roestpreventiemiddel.
- Zorg ervoor dat er geen vocht in de kast blijft staan.

7. Problemen Oplossen

- De schuifdeur sluit niet goed: Controleer of er obstructies zijn en of de kast horizontaal is geïnstalleerd.
- Roestplekken: Gebruik een geschikt reinigingsmiddel voor roestvrij staal en volg de onderdeel specifieke instructies.
- Losse bevestigingen: Controleer en draai alle verplaatsbare onderdelen aan.

8. Afvoer

- Bij het afvoeren van de kast, volg de lokale richtlijnen voor afvalverwerking.
- Het product kan worden gerecycled. Neem contact op met uw plaatselijke afvalverwerkingsbedrijf voor meer informatie over recyclingopties.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning, neem contact op met ons klantenserviceteam:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Armario de Pared de Acero Inoxidable Premium 1200x400mm con Puerta Corrediza 650mm de Alto - WSK124

1. Información General

El Armario de Pared de Acero Inoxidable Premium es un mueble de almacenamiento diseñado para facilitar la organización en ambientes de cocina y comerciales. Su estructura robusta y elegante en acero inoxidable lo hace ideal para resistir las exigencias del uso diario, garantizando durabilidad y fácil limpieza.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Antes de la instalación, asegúrese de que el área y las superficies donde se montará el armario estén limpias y libres de obstrucciones.
- Utilice herramientas adecuadas y, de ser necesario, consulte a un profesional para la instalación.
- Verifique que el armario esté correctamente fijado a la pared para evitar caídas accidentales.
- No sobrecargue el armario más allá de su capacidad máxima recomendada para evitar daños o accidentes.
- Mantenga el armario alejado de fuentes de calor intensas para preservar la integridad del material.
- Revise regularmente el estado de los herrajes y las puertas para asegurar su correcto funcionamiento.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Model: WSK124
- Dimensiones: 1200 mm (ancho) x 400 mm (profundidad) x 650 mm (alto)
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Tipo de puerta: Corrediza
- Uso: Cocina, restaurantes, empresas de catering
- Capacidad: Diseñado para almacenamiento eficiente
- Color: Acero inoxidable pulido

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Desempacar el armario y verificar que todas las piezas y accesorios estén presentes.
2. Seleccione el lugar adecuado en la pared, asegurándose de que sea una superficie fuerte y estable.
3. Marque los puntos de fijación a través de los orificios de montaje en la parte posterior del armario.
4. Perfore los agujeros en la pared según las marcas realizadas.
5. Inserte los fijadores adecuados según el tipo de pared (tornillos para pared de yeso, anclajes para concreto, etc.).
6. Coloque el armario en posición, alineando los orificios de montaje con los fijadores en la pared.
7. Apriete los tornillos de forma segura, asegurándose de que el armario esté nivelado.
8. Finalmente, pruebe el funcionamiento de las puertas corredizas, ajustando si es necesario.

5. Operación

Para operar el armario, simplemente deslice la puerta corrediza para abrir y cerrar. Asegúrese de que los estantes estén organizados y no sobrecargue los baldas para un acceso y funcionamiento óptimos.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el exterior del armario con un paño suave y detergente suave.
- Evite el uso de limpiadores abrasivos que puedan dañar la superficie del acero inoxidable.
- Inspeccione regularmente los rieles de las puertas y elimine cualquier residuo que pueda obstaculizar su movimiento.
- Aplique un aceite para metales si nota que las bisagras están rígidas o hacen ruido.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Puertas que no cierran correctamente: Verifique si hay obstrucciones en los rieles y ajuste la alineación si es necesario.
- Ruidos al abrir/cerrar las puertas: Limpie los rieles y aplique un lubricante adecuado a las bisagras.
- Inestabilidad del armario: Asegúrese de que esté correctamente instalado y bien fijado a la pared.

8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil del armario, siga las normativas locales para la disposición de metales. Intente reciclar el acero inoxidable siempre que sea posible.

9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia, puede contactar a nuestro servicio al cliente:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du Produit

1. Informations Générales

Bienvenue dans le manuel du produit pour l'Armoire Murale en Acier Inoxydable Premium 1200x400mm avec Porte Coulissante, 650mm de Hauteur (WSK124). Cet équipement est conçu pour une utilisation professionnelle dans les cuisines commerciales et les environnements de restauration. Fabriqué en acier inoxydable de haute qualité, il est idéal pour le stockage et l'organisation des ustensiles de cuisine.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation Appropriée: N'utilisez pas l'armoire pour des applications non prévues. Destinée uniquement pour le stockage d'ustensiles de cuisine et d'équipements.
- Installation: Assurez-vous que l'armoire est correctement fixée au mur pour éviter tout renversement.
- Manipulation: Évitez de surcharger les étagères; respectez les limites de poids pour éviter les accidents.
- Nettoyage: Utilisez des produits de nettoyage non abrasifs pour préserver la finition. Ne pas immerger dans l'eau.
- Environnement: L'armoire est destinée à être utilisée dans des environnements secs et ventilés. Évitez les expositions prolongées à l'humidité.

3. Vue d'ensemble du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions: 1200mm (L) x 400mm (P) x 650mm (H)
- Matériaux: Acier inoxydable
- Type de Porte: Coulissante
- Poids: 30 kg
- Capacité de Chargement: Maximum 100 kg par étagère
- Utilisation: Armoire de rangement pour ustensiles de cuisine

4. Configuration et Installation

1. Préparation: Rassemblez tous les outils nécessaires : perceuse, vis, niveau à bulle.
2. Emplacement: Identifiez un mur solide et durable pour l'installation.
3. Marquage: À l'aide du niveau à bulle, marquez les emplacements des vis pour une fixation horizontale.
4. Perçage: Percez les trous aux emplacements marqués.
5. Fixation: Fixez les supports muraux avec les vis fournies.
6. Installation de l'Armoire: Accrochez l'armoire sur les supports et assurez-vous qu'elle est correctement sécurisée.
7. Vérification: Testez la stabilité de l'armoire en vérifiant qu'elle ne bouge pas.

5. Fonctionnement

Ouvrez la porte coulissante pour accéder aux étagères. Rangez vos ustensiles de manière organisée en veillant à ne pas dépasser la capacité de charge. Fermez la porte pour protéger le contenu de la poussière et de la contamination.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement l'armoire avec un chiffon doux et un nettoyant non abrasif.
- Évitez les tampons à récurer qui pourraient rayer la surface.
- Inspectez régulièrement la structure pour des signes de corrosion ou de dommages.

7. Dépannage

- Problème: La porte coulissante ne s'ouvre pas.
- Solution: Vérifiez si aucun objet ne bloque la porte et nettoyez les rails.
- Problème: L'armoire vibrante ou instable.
- Solution: Vérifiez les fixations murales et assurez-vous que l'armoire est installée de niveau.

8. Élimination

En fin de vie, l'armoire doit être éliminée conformément aux réglementations locales. Consultez les services d'élimination des déchets pour un recyclage approprié de l'acier inoxydable.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del prodotto - Armadietto da muro in acciaio inossidabile Premium 1200x400mm con porta scorrevole

1. Informazioni generali

Benvenuti nell'uso dell'Armadietto da muro in acciaio inossidabile Premium. Questo prodotto è progettato per garantire una soluzione di storage elegante e funzionale per la vostra cucina o area di lavoro. Realizzato con materiali di alta qualità, offre resistenza e durata nel tempo.

2. Informazioni sulla sicurezza

- Installazione: Assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia installato da un professionista qualificato per prevenire incidenti.
- Carico massimo: Non superare il carico massimo raccomandato di 150 kg.
- Uso domestico: Questo prodotto è destinato esclusivamente all'uso in interni.
- Manutenzione: Controllare regolarmente i meccanismi di apertura della porta. In caso di malfunzionamento, sospendere l'uso e contattare un tecnico.
- Lavorazione: Maneggiare con cura durante l'installazione e l'uso per evitare lesioni.
- Pulizie: Utilizzare solo prodotti di pulizia raccomandati, evitando agenti corrosivi.

3. Panoramica del prodotto e specifiche

- Dimensioni: 1200mm (L) x 400mm (P) x 650mm (H)
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile di alta qualità
- Colore: Silver
- Tipo di porta: Scorrevole
- Utilizzo: Destinato a cucine commerciali e professionali
- Carico massimo: 150 kg

4. Installazione e configurazione

- Materiale necessario: Trapano, viti di montaggio, livello, metro a nastro.
- Passaggi:
 1. Scegliere un luogo adatto per l'installazione, assicurandosi che la superficie sia piana.
 2. Utilizzare il metro a nastro per segnare i punti di montaggio, assicurandosi che l'armadietto sia centrato e a livello.
 3. Fissare i supporti a muro utilizzando le viti fornite.
 4. Montare l'armadietto sui supporti e controllare nuovamente che sia stabile e livellato.
 5. Assicurarsi che la porta scorrevole funzioni correttamente.

5. Operazione

- Aprire la porta scorrevole tirando delicatamente il manico.
- Utilizzare l'armadietto per conservare attrezzature e materiali in modo ordinato.
- Evitare l'uso di oggetti pesanti o appuntiti per non danneggiare le superfici interne.

6. Pulizia e manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente l'armadietto con un panno morbido e detersivi non abrasivi.
- Controllare i meccanismi della porta periodicamente e lubrificare con un prodotto appropriato se necessario.
- Non utilizzare spugne abrasive o prodotti chimici aggressivi che possono graffiare la superficie.

7. Risoluzione dei problemi

- Porta che non scorre: Controllare se ci sono ostruzioni e rimuoverle. Lubrificare i binari se necessario.
- Ruggine o macchie: Pulire con un detersivo specifico per acciaio inossidabile.
- Instabilità: Assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia montato correttamente e che i supporti siano fissati saldamente.

8. Smaltimento

Al termine della vita utile del prodotto, smaltire l'armadietto in conformità con le normative locali sulla gestione dei rifiuti. Non disperdere il prodotto nell'ambiente.

9. Contatto

Per ulteriore assistenza, contattaci a:

Email: info@ggmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania